APPLICATION AND ENGINEERING DATA FOR A/C AND REFRIGERATION
COPPER
CAPILLARY TUBING
	 DATA SHEET
The size of the cap tube is fairly critical. Unlike orifices, such as expansion valve
seats, capillary tubes depend on their length as well as their diameter to determine
their total restriction. The relationship between these two factors is shown in the
following charts. A change in diameter on a percentage basis can change the flow

in this range may not be responsive enough to changes in head pressures during
operation. Tube lengths in this range should be avoided where possible.
Continuing down the graph, the section below critical point “S” should be avoided.
In this range, the tube is so short that even small changes in length will cause very
large increases in flow. This is caused by the fact that the length no longer affects
the flow and the tube now begins to act more like an orifice than a capillary tube.
Without the other components necessary to control an orifice, such as are present
in an expansion valve or high side float, a very short cap tube will give wildly erratic
operation under varying ambients and loads.
Although the critical points will vary depending on the ID of the cap tubing being
used, a safe operating rule-of-thumb can be offered—keep the cap tube no shorter
than 5 ft. and no longer than 16 ft.
GENERAL FLOW CURVE GRAPH
FACTORS AFFECTING REFRIGERANT FLOW
SHORT COIL 100 FT. COILS 10 COILS DESCRIPTION
TC-26-16 TC-26-100 TC-26-100-101 .026 ID x .072 OD x 16'
TC-31-12 TC-31-100 TC-31-100-101 .031 ID x .083 OD x 12'
TC-36-12 TC-36-100 TC-36-100-101 .036 ID x .087 OD x 12'
TC-42-12 TC-42-100 TC-42-100-101 .042 ID x .093 OD x 12'
TC-44-12 TC-44-100 TC-44-100-101 .044 ID x .109 OD x 12'
TC-49-11 TC-49-100 TC-49-100-101 .049 ID x .099 OD x 11'
TC-50-11 TC-50-100 TC-50-100-101 .050 ID x .114 OD x 11'
TC-54-11 TC-54-100 TC-54-100-101 .054 ID x .106 OD x 11'
TC-55-11 TC-55-100 TC-55-100-101 .055 ID x .125 OD x 11'
TC-59-10 TC-59-100 TC-59-100-101 .059 ID x .112 OD x 10'
TC-64-10 TC-64-100 TC-64-100-101 .064 ID x .125 OD x 10'
TC-70-12 TC-70-100 TC-70-100-101 .070 ID x .125 OD x 12'
TC-75-9 TC-75-100 TC-75-100-101 .075 ID x .125 OD x 9'
TC-80-10 TC-80-100 TC-80-100-101 .080 ID x .145 OD x 10'
TC-85-9 TC-85-100 TC-85-100-101 .085 ID x .145 OD x 9'
TC-90-7 TC-90-100 TC-90-100-101 .090 ID x .145 OD x 7'
TC-100-10 TC-100-100 TC-100-100-101 .100 ID x .156 OD x 10'
Typical flow curve
showing changes in flow
of refrigerant through
a capillary tube with a